

16 to 31 January 2024

The purpose of this register is to record when ASX has exercised its discretion and granted a waiver from the ASX Listing rules. Waivers are published bi-monthly and include information such as:

- Organisation
- Rule Number
- Decision Details
- Basis for Decision

For all product enquiries, please contact:

- Customer Service Centre on 131 279



Rule Number	1.8 condition 8(b)
Date	19/01/2024
ASX Code	AFT
Listed Company	AFG 2023-1 TRUST IN RESPECT OF SERIES 2023-1
Waiver Number	WLC230297-001
Decision	1. Based solely on the information provided, ASX Limited ('ASX') grants Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited in its capacity as trustee of the AFG 2023-1 Trust in respect of Series 2023-1 ('Issuer') a waiver from Listing Rule 1.8 condition 8(b) to the extent necessary to permit the Trust to be a special purpose trust constituted solely for the purpose of conducting a securitisation transaction but not solely for the purpose of issuing the class or classes of debt securities to be quoted on ASX.
Basis For Decision	Underlying Policy Listing Rule 1.8 condition 8(b) requires a trust to be a special purpose trust constituted solely for the purpose of issuing the class or classes of debt securities to be quoted on ASX. This is an investor protection mechanism which reduces the number of potential claimants on the assets of the trust, primarily preserving them for the benefit of holders of the quoted debt securities.
	Present Application Although the AFG 2023-1 Trust ('Trust') in respect of Series 2023-1 ('Series') is not a special purpose trust created solely for the purpose of issuing the class of debt securities for which quotation is sought, it is a special purpose trust constituted for the purpose of conducting a securitisation transaction under which the Issuer acquired a pool of mortgage loan receivables originated by AFG Securities Pty Ltd, using funds raised by the Issuer by issuing multiple classes of debt securities (including the class of debt security being quoted). The Issuer's business is limited by the trust deed and related documentation for the securitisation transaction. The Issuer undertakes under the transaction documents to keep the assets and liabilities of the Trust and Series separate, not to create any encumbrance over the assets of the Series or sell, mortgage, charge or part with possession of any assets of the Series unless expressly permitted by the transaction documents, and not to incur any financial indebtedness in respect of the Trust other than as permitted or contemplated by the transaction documents. The securities of the Issuer being quoted are wholesale debt securities and their terms of issue and ranking relative to other classes of securities of the Issuer (including classes not being quoted) were disclosed in an information memorandum. The debt securities have been assigned high "investment grade" ratings by two reputable credit rating agencies, providing comfort that the debt securities are subject to very low credit risk and the agencies have assessed the Trust by reference to the "bankruptcy remote" or "insolvency remote" criteria applied by those rating agencies when considering securitisation structures. These rating agency criteria are concerned with seeking to ensure that securitised assets are completely independent from the originator of the securitisation transaction and isolated from the effects of the originator's insolvency. Given these factors, ASX considers that there

the Trust not being a special purpose trust created solely for the purpose of issuing the class of debt securities being quoted.



Rule Number	1.8 condition 11
Date	19/01/2024
ASX Code	AFT
Listed Company	AFG 2023-1 TRUST IN RESPECT OF SERIES 2023-1
Waiver Number	WLC230297-002
Decision	1. Based solely on the information provided, ASX Limited ('ASX') grants Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited in its capacity as trustee of the AFG 2023-1 Trust in respect of Series 2023-1 ('Issuer') a waiver from Listing Rule 1.8 condition 11 to the extent necessary that the Issuer's securities need not satisfy CHESS requirements on condition that ASX is satisfied with the settlement arrangements that exist in relation to the notes to be quoted on ASX.
Basis For Decision	Underlying Policy An entity the securities of which are to be quoted must ensure that the requirements of a clearing and settlement (CS) facility relating to an entity's securities are satisfied, except if the entity is incorporated in a jurisdiction where the entity's securities cannot be approved under the operating rules of a CS facility. This supports orderly settlement of securities quoted on the ASX market.
	Present Application The securities of the Issuer being quoted are wholesale debt securities. The securities of the Issuer are to be settled outside of CHESS via Austraclear. It is considered appropriate to grant a waiver on the condition that ASX is satisfied with the settlement arrangements that exist in relation to the debt securities to be quoted on ASX.



Rule Number	2.1 condition 3
Date	19/01/2024
ASX Code	AFT
Listed Company	AFG 2023-1 TRUST IN RESPECT OF SERIES 2023-1
Waiver Number	WLC230297-003
Decision	1. Based solely on the information provided, ASX Limited ('ASX') grants Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited in its capacity as trustee of the AFG 2023-1 Trust in respect of Series 2023-1 ('Issuer') a waiver from Listing Rule 2.1 condition 3 to the extent necessary that the Issuer's securities need not satisfy CHESS requirements on condition that ASX is satisfied with the settlement agreements that exist in relation to the notes to be quoted on ASX.
Basis For Decision	Underlying Policy An entity the securities of which are to be quoted must ensure that the requirements of a clearing and settlement (CS) facility relating to an entity's securities are satisfied, except if the entity is incorporated in a jurisdiction where the entity's securities cannot be approved under the operating rules of a CS facility. This supports orderly settlement of securities quoted on the ASX market.
	Present Application The securities of the Issuer being quoted are wholesale debt securities. The securities of the Issuer are to be settled outside of CHESS via Austraclear. It is considered appropriate to grant a waiver on the condition that ASX is satisfied with the settlement arrangements that exist in relation to the debt securities to be quoted on ASX.



Rule Number	6.23.2
Date	25/01/2024
ASX Code	92E
Listed Company	92 ENERGY LIMITED
Waiver Number	WLC240003-001
Decision	1. Based solely on the information provided, ASX Limited ('ASX') grants 92 Energy Limited (the 'Company') a waiver from listing rule 6.23.2 to the extent necessary to permit the Company to cancel for consideration up to 6,525,000 options without shareholder approval, in connection with the proposed acquisition of the shares of the Company by Atha Energy Corp by way of scheme of arrangement in accordance with Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) ('Scheme'), on the following conditions: 1.1 the Scheme is approved by shareholders of the Company and a court of competent jurisdiction ('Court'), and the Court's orders are lodged with the Australia Securities and Investments Commission such that the scheme becomes effective; and 1.2 full details of the cancellation of the convertible securities and the consideration payable for their cancellation are set out to ASX's satisfaction in the scheme booklet for the Scheme.
Basis For Decision	Underlying Policy Standard Decision, refer to Guidance Note 17.



8.2
19/01/2024
AFT
AFG 2023-1 TRUST IN RESPECT OF SERIES 2023-1
WLC230297-004
1. Based solely on the information provided, ASX Limited ('ASX') grants Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited in its capacity as trustee of the AFG 2023-1 Trust in respect of Series 2023-1 ('Issuer') a waiver from Listing Rule 8.2 to the extent necessary such that the Issuer need not provide an issuer sponsored sub register as long as the waiver to Listing Rule 2.1, condition 3 operates.
Underlying Policy An entity is to provide an issuer sponsored sub register for securities except where Listing Rule 8.2.1 allows for a certificated sub register. An entity in a jurisdiction where securities cannot be approved under the operating rules of a clearing and settlement (CS) facility must provide an issuer sponsored sub register for CDIs. These arrangements support orderly settlement of securities quoted on the ASX market. Present Application This is a companion waiver to the waiver from Listing Rule 1.8 condition 11 and Listing Rule 2.1 condition 3 granted to the Issuer.



Rule Number	8.10
Date	19/01/2024
ASX Code	AFT
Listed Company	AFG 2023-1 TRUST IN RESPECT OF SERIES 2023-1
Waiver Number	WLC230297-005
Decision	1. Based solely on the information provided, ASX Limited ('ASX') grants Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited in its capacity as trustee of the AFG 2023-1 Trust in respect of Series 2023-1 ('Issuer') a waiver from Listing Rule 8.10 to allow the Issuer to refuse to register transfers of notes from the date which is one business day before an interest payment date or the maturity date of the notes, on condition that ASX is satisfied with the settlement arrangements that exist in relation to the notes to be quoted on ASX.
Basis For Decision	Underlying Policy An entity must not interfere with registration of a transfer document relating to quoted securities, subject to a number of exceptions set out in Listing Rule 8.10. This supports the principle that quoted securities should be freely transferable. The rule also inhibits the ability of an issuer to cause disruption to the settlement cycle.
	Present Application The securities of the Issuer being quoted are wholesale debt securities. The securities of the Issuer are to be settled outside of CHESS via Austraclear. The Issuer is required to close the register of a series of debt securities from the close of one business day prior to an interest payment date or the maturity date. This enables the register to be up to date on an interest payment date or maturity date for that series of debt securities. The waiver is granted as this is a common arrangement for these types of securities.



Rule Number	8.21
Date	19/01/2024
ASX Code	AFT
Listed Company	AFG 2023-1 TRUST IN RESPECT OF SERIES 2023-1
Waiver Number	WLC230297-006
Decision	Based solely on the information provided, ASX Limited ('ASX') grants Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited in its capacity as trustee of the AFG 2023-1 Trust in respect of Series 2023-1 ('Issuer') a waiver from Listing Rule 8.21 to the extent necessary to permit the Issuer to not do the following: 1.1 In respect of transactions settled outside CHESS, mark transfer forms as required by Appendix 8A; or 1.2 In respect of transactions settled in Austraclear, send confirmation of a change of address to a security holder at their address.
Basis For Decision	Underlying Policy An entity must comply with Appendix 8A which outlines the time limits for CHESS requirements in order to maintain an orderly market and support the ASX Settlement Operating Rules. This supports the integrity of the ASX market. Present Application The securities of the Issuer being quoted are wholesale debt securities. The likely holders of the debt securities are institutional investors. The waiver is granted to the extent that transactions are settled outside CHESS.